date. A market interest rate that is higher by 100 percentage points related to the financial liabilities and
receivables identified with variable rates as of December 31, 2020, would have increased the financial result
by €0.3 million. A market interest rate that was lower by 25 points would have reduced the net financial
result by €0.1 million owing to the existing Euribor floor rule in the syndicated loan. Equity would have been
€0.2 million lower at the higher market interest rate or €0.1 million lower at the lower market interest rate.
This is based on the underlying assumption that the changed interest rate would have applied for an
entire year.

Currency risks

Interest rate risks

Sensitivity analysis

150

As currency risks were almost fully hedged, the impact of a simultaneous 10 percent depreciation of the
euro on the unhedged foreign currency positions was insignificant for the results of operations. The
following table shows the effects of the sensitivity analysis of key existing foreign currency derivatives and
currency loans on other net interest income and equity. A positive value reflects an increase in earnings
and equity.

Sensitivity analysis of key foreign currency derivatives
USD

€ mill. 12/31/2020 12/31/2019
+ 10% – 10% + 10% – 10%

Net interest result (0.5) 0.6 (0.1) 0.1

Equity (0.4) 0.4 0.0 0.1

Credit risks are defined as the risk that counterparties fail to meet their financial obligations. The credit risk
attached to the cash and cash equivalents invested by the Vossloh Group with banks and the short-term
securities held by Group companies, as well as to hedging instruments contracted with banks, is minimized
by selecting counterparties of prime standing only. As part of business operations, trade receivables and
other receivables are potentially exposed to credit risk.

These credit risks are monitored by the risk management system and minimized by taking out credit
insurance (for example Euler Hermes). Specific default risks are taken into account through adequate